EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd
Test Report No 30524.1
Report date: 24 May 2003
EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd Telephone: +64 9 360 0862   Fax: +64 9 360 0861
STREET ADDRESS - 47 MacKelvie Street, Grey Lynn,  Auckland, New Zealand E-mail: aucklab@ihug.co.nz
POSTAL ADDRESS - PO Box 68 307, Newton,  Auckland, New Zealand Web Site: www.emctech.com.au
This report may not be reproduced except in full   Page 1 of  33
TEST REPORT

The model tested (ER450-51F01) is representative of a range of radios that this client
is wishing to have certified.
The product model coding is ER450-xxF01 where:
xx = model type number
F  = FCC approved model
01 = 12.5 kHz channeling
EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd
Test Report No 30524.1
Report date: 24 May 2003
EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd Telephone: +64 9 360 0862   Fax: +64 9 360 0861
STREET ADDRESS - 47 MacKelvie Street, Grey Lynn,  Auckland, New Zealand E-mail: aucklab@ihug.co.nz
POSTAL ADDRESS - PO Box 68 307, Newton,  Auckland, New Zealand Web Site: www.emctech.com.au
This report may not be reproduced except in full   Page 4 of  33
The range is known as the ER450 Series, which cover the range from 380 – 520, MHz.
This band is covered with the following model numbers.
- Type 47 380 to 396 MHz
- Type 48 395 to 406 MHz
- Type 50 403 to 417 MHz
- Type 56 418 to 435 MHz
- Type 55 436 to 450 MHz
- Type 51 450 to 465 MHz
- Type 52 465 to 480 MHz
- Type 53 480 to 494 MHz
- Type 60 490 to 505 MHz
- Type 54 505 to 518 MHz
EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd
Test Report No 30524.1
Report date: 24 May 2003
EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd Telephone: +64 9 360 0862   Fax: +64 9 360 0861
STREET ADDRESS - 47 MacKelvie Street, Grey Lynn,  Auckland, New Zealand E-mail: aucklab@ihug.co.nz
POSTAL ADDRESS - PO Box 68 307, Newton,  Auckland, New Zealand Web Site: www.emctech.com.au
This report may not be reproduced except in full   Page 5 of  33
3.  SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS
Testing was carried out in accordance with the test methods defined in 47 CFR Part 2.
Listed below are the relevant Part 2 test methods and the limits defined in Part 90.
CLAUSE  TEST PERFORMED RESULT
2.1041 Measurement procedures Noted
2.1046 RF power output Noted
90.205 Power and antenna height limits Complies
2.1047 Modulation Characteristics Noted
2.1047(a) Low pass filter response Complies
2.1047(b) Modulation limiting characteristics Complies
90.211(a) Modulation characteristics Complies
2.1049 Occupied bandwidth Noted
2.202 Bandwidths Noted
90.207 Types of emissions Complies
90.209 Bandwidth limitations Complies
90.210 Emission masks Complies
2.1051 Spurious emissions at antenna terminals Complies
2.1053 Field strength of spurious radiation Complies
2.1055 Frequency stability Noted
90.213 Frequency stability Complies
90.214 Transient frequency behaviour Complies
2.1057 Frequency spectrum to be investigated Noted
15.111 Antenna conducted power measurement Complies
1.1310 Radio frequency radiation exposure limits Complies
EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd
Test Report No 30524.1
Report date: 24 May 2003
EMC Technologies (NZ) Ltd Telephone: +64 9 360 0862   Fax: +64 9 360 0861
STREET ADDRESS - 47 MacKelvie Street, Grey Lynn,  Auckland, New Zealand E-mail: aucklab@ihug.co.nz
POSTAL ADDRESS - PO Box 68 307, Newton,  Auckland, New Zealand Web Site: www.emctech.com.au
This report may not be reproduced except in full   Page 6 of  33
4. TEST SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
The sample tested has the following specifications:
Rated Transmitter Output Power
5.0 Watts  (37.0 dBm)
Transmitter frequency range
450 – 465 MHz
Transmit frequency